Sitework & Remediation $30 $27,403 $1,068,700 8.5%
Residential Structures 28,618 $320 $234,497 $9,145,400 72.7%
ECAP/Services 6,786 $260 $45,241 $1,764,400 14.0%
Contingency $17 $15,356 $598,900 4.8%
Total Directs $355 $322,497 $12,577,400 100.0%

III. Indirects

A&E $20 $17,738 $691,800 5.5%
Local Permits & Fee $24 $21,923 $855,000 6.8%
Legal/Title/Marketing $4 $3,846 $150,000 1.2%
Reserves $4 $3,923 $153,000 1.2%
Developer Fee $56 $51,282 $2,000,000 15.9%
Other Soft Costs $14 $12,821 $500,000 4.0%
Total Indirects $123 $111,533 $4,349,800 34.6%

IV. Financing
TCAC $1 $674 $26,300 0.2%
Construction Interest $18 $16,338 $637,200 5.1%
Financing & Syndication $7 $5,941 $231,700 1.8%
Total Financing $25 $22,954 $895,200 7.1%

V. Operating Reserve (30-yrs) $73 $66,410 $2,590,000 20.6%

VI. Total Development Costs $635 $576,754 $22,493,400 178.8%

Supportive Housing, 9% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: Emeryville Pro forma 3.13.17.xls; Supportive 9% Income

APPENDIX B. Table 1b
Operating Income
3600-3620 San Pablo Mixed Use Project
City of Emeryville

Units % Unit SF Total SF Gross Rent Util Allnc Net Rent Annual Income

30% of AMI
Studio 14 36% 425 5,950 $512 ($41) $471 $79,128
1-Bedroom 6 15% 556 3,339 $548 ($49) $499 $35,928
2-Bedroom 0 $658 ($67) $591 $0
3-Bedroom 0 $760 ($82) $678 $0
Subtotal 20 51% 9,289 $115,056

40% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 425 0 $683 ($41) $642 $0
1-Bedroom 0 0% 556 0 $731 ($49) $682 $0
2-Bedroom 0 $878 ($67) $811 $0
3-Bedroom 0 $1,014 ($82) $932 $0
Subtotal 0 0% 0 $0

50% of AMI
Studio 13 33% 425 5,525 $853 ($41) $812 $126,672
1-Bedroom 5 13% 556 2,782 $914 ($49) $865 $51,900
2-Bedroom 0 $1,097 ($67) $1,030 $0
3-Bedroom 0 $1,267 ($82) $1,185 $0
Subtotal 18 46% 8,307 $178,572

60% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 425 0 $1,024 ($41) $983 $0
1-Bedroom 0 0% 556 0 $1,097 ($49) $1,048 $0
2-Bedroom 0 $1,317 ($67) $1,250 $0
3-Bedroom 0 $1,521 ($82) $1,439 $0
Subtotal 0 0% 0 $0

Manager's Unit (1BR) 1 3% 556 556 $1,048 $12,576

Total 39 100% 465 18,152 $654 $306,204

Other Income $10.00 $4,680

(Less) Vacancy 10.0% ($31,088)

EGI $279,796

Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses $7,500 $292,500
Replacement Reserve $300 $11,700
Property Taxes $0 $0
Total $7,800 $304,200

NOI ($626) ($24,404)

Supportive Housing, 9% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: Emeryville Pro forma 3.13.17.xls; Supportive 9% Gap

APPENDIX B. Table 1c
Feasibility Gap
3600-3620 San Pablo Mixed Use Project

[…]

Sitework & Remediation $30 $27,403 $1,068,700 8.5%
Residential Structures 28,618 $320 $234,497 $9,145,400 72.7%
ECAP/Services 6,786 $260 $45,241 $1,764,400 14.0%
Contingency $17 $15,356 $598,900 4.8%
Total Directs $355 $322,497 $12,577,400 100.0%

III. Indirects

A&E $20 $17,738 $691,800 5.5%
Local Permits & Fee $24 $21,923 $855,000 6.8%
Legal/Title/Marketing $4 $3,846 $150,000 1.2%
Reserves $4 $3,923 $153,000 1.2%
Developer Fee $71 $64,103 $2,500,000 19.9%
Other Soft Costs $14 $12,821 $500,000 4.0%
Total Indirects $137 $124,354 $4,849,800 38.6%

IV. Financing
TCAC $1 $674 $26,300 0.2%
Construction Interest $18 $16,338 $637,200 5.1%
Financing & Syndication $9 $7,923 $309,000 2.5%
Total Financing $27 $24,936 $972,500 7.7%

V. Operating Reserve (30-yrs) $73 $66,410 $2,590,000 20.6%

VI. Total Development Costs $652 $591,556 $23,070,700 183.4%

Supportive Housing, 4% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: Emeryville Pro forma 3.13.17.xls; Supportive 4% Income

APPENDIX B. Table 2b
Operating Income
3600-3620 San Pablo Mixed Use Project
City of Emeryville

Units % Unit SF Total SF Gross Rent Util Allnc Net Rent Annual Income

30% of AMI
Studio 14 36% 425 5,950 $512 ($41) $471 $79,128
1-Bedroom 6 15% 556 3,339 $548 ($49) $499 $35,928
2-Bedroom 0 $658 ($67) $591 $0
3-Bedroom 0 $760 ($82) $678 $0
Subtotal 20 51% 9,289 $115,056

40% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 425 0 $683 ($41) $642 $0
1-Bedroom 0 0% 556 0 $731 ($49) $682 $0
2-Bedroom 0 $878 ($67) $811 $0
3-Bedroom 0 $1,014 ($82) $932 $0
Subtotal 0 0% 0 $0

50% of AMI
Studio 13 33% 425 5,525 $853 ($41) $812 $126,672
1-Bedroom 5 13% 556 2,782 $914 ($49) $865 $51,900
2-Bedroom 0 $1,097 ($67) $1,030 $0
3-Bedroom 0 $1,267 ($82) $1,185 $0
Subtotal 18 46% 8,307 $178,572

60% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 425 0 $1,024 ($41) $983 $0
1-Bedroom 0 0% 556 0 $1,097 ($49) $1,048 $0
2-Bedroom 0 $1,317 ($67) $1,250 $0
3-Bedroom 0 $1,521 ($82) $1,439 $0
Subtotal 0 0% 0 $0

Manager's Unit (1BR) 1 3% 556 556 $1,048 $12,576

Total 39 100% 465 18,152 $654 $306,204

Other Income $10.00 $4,680

(Less) Vacancy 10.0% ($31,088)

EGI $279,796

Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses $7,500 $292,500
Replacement Reserve $300 $11,700
Property Taxes $0 $0
Total $7,800 $304,200

NOI ($626) ($24,404)

Supportive Housing, 4% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: Emeryville Pro forma 3.13.17.xls; Supportive 4% Gap

APPENDIX B. Table 2c
Feasibility Gap
3600-3620 San Pablo Mixed Use Project

[…]

Sitework & Remediation $23 $30,534 $1,068,700 6.5%
Residential Structures 42,784 $321 $392,720 $13,745,200 83.1%
ECAP/Services 3,624 $260 $26,920 $942,200 5.7%
Contingency $17 $22,509 $787,800 4.8%
Total Directs $356 $472,683 $16,543,900 100.0%

III. Indirects

A&E $20 $25,997 $909,900 5.5%
Local Permits & Fee $24 $32,023 $1,120,800 6.8%
Legal/Title/Marketing $3 $4,286 $150,000 0.9%
Reserves $3 $3,943 $138,000 0.8%
Developer Fee $43 $57,143 $2,000,000 12.1%
Other Soft Costs $11 $14,286 $500,000 3.0%
Total Indirects $104 $137,677 $4,818,700 29.1%

IV. Financing
TCAC $1 $674 $23,600 0.1%
Construction Interest $17 $22,534 $788,700 4.8%
Financing & Syndication $6 $8,194 $286,800 1.7%
Total Financing $24 $31,403 $1,099,100 6.6%

V. Operating Reserve (30-yrs) $0 $0 $0 0.0%

VI. Total Development Costs $529 $701,220 $24,542,700 148.3%

Family, 9% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: Emeryville Pro forma 3.13.17.xls; Family 9% Income

APPENDIX B. Table 3b
Operating Income
3600-3620 San Pablo Mixed Use Project
City of Emeryville

Units % Unit SF Total SF Gross Rent Util Allnc Net Rent Annual Income

30% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $512 ($41) $471 $0
1-Bedroom 0 0% 625 0 $548 ($49) $499 $0
2-Bedroom 2 6% 825 1,650 $658 ($67) $591 $14,184
3-Bedroom 2 6% 1,127 2,254 $760 ($82) $678 $16,272
Subtotal 4 11% 3,904 $30,456

40% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $683 ($41) $642 $0
1-Bedroom 1 3% 625 625 $731 ($49) $682 $8,184
2-Bedroom 6 17% 825 4,950 $878 ($67) $811 $58,392
3-Bedroom 2 6% 1,127 2,254 $1,014 ($82) $932 $22,368
Subtotal 9 26% 7,829 $88,944

50% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $853 ($41) $812 $0
1-Bedroom 2 6% 625 1,250 $914 ($49) $865 $20,760
2-Bedroom 7 20% 825 5,775 $1,097 ($67) $1,030 $86,520
3-Bedroom 5 14% 1,127 5,636 $1,267 ($82) $1,185 $71,100
Subtotal 14 40% 12,661 $178,380

60% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $1,024 ($41) $983 $0
1-Bedroom 3 9% 625 1,875 $1,097 ($49) $1,048 $37,728
2-Bedroom 2 6% 825 1,650 $1,317 ($67) $1,250 $30,000
3-Bedroom 2 6% 1,127 2,254 $1,521 ($82) $1,439 $34,536
Subtotal 7 20% 5,779 $102,264

Manager's Unit (2BR) 1 3% 825 825 $1,048 $12,576

Total 35 100% 886 30,999 $982 $412,620

Other Income $15.00 $6,300

(Less) Vacancy 5.0% ($20,946)

EGI $397,974

Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses $5,500 $192,500
Replacement Reserve $300 $10,500
Property Taxes $0 $0
Total $5,800 $203,000

NOI $5,571 $194,974

Family, 9% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: Emeryville Pro forma 3.13.17.xls; Family 9% Gap

APPENDIX B. Table 3c
Feasibility Gap
3600-3620 San Pablo Mixed Use Project

[…]

Sitework & Remediation $23 $30,534 $1,068,700 6.5%
Residential Structures 42,784 $321 $392,720 $13,745,200 83.1%
ECAP/Services 3,624 $260 $26,920 $942,200 5.7%
Contingency $17 $22,509 $787,800 4.8%
Total Directs $356 $472,683 $16,543,900 100.0%

III. Indirects

A&E $20 $25,997 $909,900 5.5%
Local Permits & Fee $24 $32,023 $1,120,800 6.8%
Legal/Title/Marketing $3 $4,286 $150,000 0.9%
Reserves $3 $3,943 $138,000 0.8%
Developer Fee $54 $71,429 $2,500,000 15.1%
Other Soft Costs $11 $14,286 $500,000 3.0%
Total Indirects $115 $151,963 $5,318,700 32.1%

IV. Financing
TCAC $1 $674 $23,600 0.1%
Construction Interest $17 $23,100 $808,500 4.9%
Financing & Syndication $8 $11,200 $392,000 2.4%
Total Financing $26 $34,974 $1,224,100 7.4%

V. Operating Reserve (30-yrs) $0 $0 $0 0.0%

VI. Total Development Costs $542 $719,077 $25,167,700 152.1%

Family, 4% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: Emeryville Pro forma 3.13.17.xls; Family 4% Income

APPENDIX B. Table 4b
Operating Income
3600-3620 San Pablo Mixed Use Project
City of Emeryville

Units % Unit SF Total SF Gross Rent Util Allnc Net Rent Annual Income

30% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $512 ($41) $471 $0
1-Bedroom 0 0% 625 0 $548 ($49) $499 $0
2-Bedroom 0 0% 825 0 $658 ($67) $591 $0
3-Bedroom 0 0% 1,127 0 $760 ($82) $678 $0
Subtotal 0 0% 0 $0

40% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $683 ($41) $642 $0
1-Bedroom 0 0% 625 0 $731 ($49) $682 $0
2-Bedroom 0 0% 825 0 $878 ($67) $811 $0
3-Bedroom 0 0% 1,127 0 $1,014 ($82) $932 $0
Subtotal 0 0% 0 $0

50% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $853 ($41) $812 $0
1-Bedroom 3 9% 625 1,875 $914 ($49) $865 $31,140
2-Bedroom 9 26% 825 7,425 $1,097 ($67) $1,030 $111,240
3-Bedroom 5 14% 1,127 5,636 $1,267 ($82) $1,185 $71,100
Subtotal 17 49% 14,936 $213,480

60% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $1,024 ($41) $983 $0
1-Bedroom 3 9% 625 1,875 $1,097 ($49) $1,048 $37,728
2-Bedroom 8 23% 825 6,600 $1,317 ($67) $1,250 $120,000
3-Bedroom 6 17% 1,127 6,763 $1,521 ($82) $1,439 $103,608
Subtotal 17 49% 15,238 $261,336

Manager's Unit (2BR) 1 3% 825 825 $1,048 $12,576

Total 35 100% 886 30,999 $1,160 $487,392

Other Income $15.00 $6,300

(Less) Vacancy 5.0% ($24,685)

EGI $469,007

Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses $5,500 $192,500
Replacement Reserve $300 $10,500
Property Taxes $0 $0
Total $5,800 $203,000

NOI $7,600 $266,007

Family, 4% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: Emeryville Pro forma 3.13.17.xls; Family 4% Gap

APPENDIX B. Table 4c
Feasibility Gap
3600-3620 San Pablo Mixed Use Project

[…]

Sitework & Remediation $23 $30,534 $1,068,700 6.5%
Residential Structures 42,784 $321 $392,720 $13,745,200 83.1%
ECAP/Services 3,624 $260 $26,920 $942,200 5.7%
Contingency $17 $22,509 $787,800 4.8%
Total Directs $356 $472,683 $16,543,900 100.0%

III. Indirects

A&E $20 $25,997 $909,900 5.5%
Local Permits & Fee $24 $32,023 $1,120,800 6.8%
Legal/Title/Marketing $3 $4,286 $150,000 0.9%
Reserves $3 $3,943 $138,000 0.8%
Developer Fee $54 $71,429 $2,500,000 15.1%
Other Soft Costs $11 $14,286 $500,000 3.0%
Total Indirects $115 $151,963 $5,318,700 32.1%

IV. Financing
TCAC $1 $674 $23,600 0.1%
Construction Interest $17 $23,100 $808,500 4.9%
Financing & Syndication $8 $11,200 $392,000 2.4%
Total Financing $26 $34,974 $1,224,100 7.4%

V. Operating Reserve (30-yrs) $0 $0 $0 0.0%

VI. Total Development Costs $542 $719,077 $25,167,700 152.1%

Family, Mixed, 4% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________
Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates
Filename: Emeryville Pro forma 3.13.17.xls; MXD 4% Income

APPENDIX B. Table 5b
Operating Income
3600-3620 San Pablo Mixed Use Project
City of Emeryville

Units % Unit SF Total SF Gross Rent Util Allnc Net Rent Annual Income

30% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $512 ($41) $471 $0
1-Bedroom 0 0% 625 0 $548 ($49) $499 $0
2-Bedroom 0 0% 825 0 $658 ($67) $591 $0
3-Bedroom 0 0% 1,127 0 $760 ($82) $678 $0
Subtotal 0 0% 0 $0

40% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $683 ($41) $642 $0
1-Bedroom 0 0% 625 0 $731 ($49) $682 $0
2-Bedroom 0 0% 825 0 $878 ($67) $811 $0
3-Bedroom 0 0% 1,127 0 $1,014 ($82) $932 $0
Subtotal 0 0% 0 $0

50% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $853 ($41) $812 $0
1-Bedroom 2 6% 625 1,250 $914 ($49) $865 $20,760
2-Bedroom 5 14% 825 4,125 $1,097 ($67) $1,030 $61,800
3-Bedroom 2 6% 1,127 2,254 $1,267 ($82) $1,185 $28,440
Subtotal 9 26% 7,629 $111,000

60% of AMI
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $1,024 ($41) $983 $0
1-Bedroom 1 3% 625 625 $1,097 ($49) $1,048 $12,576
2-Bedroom 4 11% 825 3,300 $1,317 ($67) $1,250 $60,000
3-Bedroom 3 9% 1,127 3,382 $1,521 ($82) $1,439 $51,804
Subtotal 8 23% 7,307 $124,380

Market Rate
Studio 0 0% 475 0 $0 $0
1-Bedroom 3 9% 625 1,875 $2,440 $87,840
2-Bedroom 8 23% 825 6,600 $3,140 $301,440
3-Bedroom 6 17% 1,127 6,763 $4,060 $292,320
Subtotal 17 49% 15,238 $681,600

Manager's Unit (2BR) 1 3% 825 825 $1,048 $12,576

Total 35 100% 886 30,999 $2,213 $929,556

Other Income $63.57 $26,700

(Less) Vacancy 5.0% ($47,813)

EGI $908,443

Operating Expenses
Operating Expenses $5,500 $192,500
Replacement Reserve $300 $10,500
Property Taxes $2,866 $100,300
Total $8,666 $303,300

NOI $17,290 $605,143

Family, Mixed, 4% Tax Credits

_________________________________________________________